ORDINANCE NO. 2007-016 AUTHORIZING SHERIFF TO CHARGE FEES TO SEX OFFENDERS

violent offenders

WHEREAS, Ind. Code 36-2-13-5.6 takes effect on July 1, 2007 allowing the Delaware County Sheriff's Department to charge an annual fee to convicted sex offenders for mandatory registration with the Indiana Sex Offender and Violent Offender Registry; and

WHEREAS, this annual fee for registration with the Indiana Sex Offender and Violent Offender Registry is the sum of Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$50.00) and there is a one-time fee of Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$5.00) for any change of address; and

WHEREAS, the statute requires that ninety percent (90%) of the money obtained from these fees will be deposited in the county sex offender administration fund, and ten percent (10%) of the money obtained from these fees will be transferred to the State for deposit in the Sex Offender Administration Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Delaware County Commissioners hereby authorize the Sheriff's Department of Delaware County to charge an annual fee of Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$50.00) to each sex offender for registration with the Indiana Sex Offender and Violent Offender Registry and a one-time Five and 00/100 Dollar (\$5.00) fee for every change of address a sex offender registers with the Sheriff's Department;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that ninety percent (90%) of the money obtained from these fees shall be deposited in the county Sex Offender Administration Fund, and ten percent (10%) of the money obtained from these fees shall be transferred to the State for deposit in the Sex Offender Administration Fund.

Dated this 6 day of AUXUST, 2007.

DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS By:

John H. Brooke, President

By: arry Bledsoe, Vice President

Bv: Tom Bennington, Membe

ATTEST:

C-Line.com Siyle #62012_1-898-860-9120 GMAL

Judy Rust, Delaware County Auditor